

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
ROBERT MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Supreme Court**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
KRIS W. KOBACH  
*Counsel of Record*

GARRETT R. ROE  
MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
kkobach@gmail.com

MICHAEL BRADY  
SUSAN H. HANDELMAN  
ROPERS, MAJESKI, KOHN, & BENTLEY  
1001 Marshall St., Suite 300  
Redwood City, CA 94063

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below.....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	8
Procedural History.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	16
I. Review is Warranted Because the California Supreme Court’s Decision, if Allowed to Stand, Permits a State to Ignore the Manifest Intent of Congress and Renders an Act of Congress a Dead Letter.....	16
A. All Evidence of Congressional Intent Contradicts the California Supreme Court’s Interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1623.....	18
B. The California Supreme Court Cre- ated an Exception that Swallowed the Rule.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Review is Warranted Because the California Supreme Court’s Interpretation of “On the Basis of Residence” Conflicts with that of the Eastern District of Virginia.....	25
III. Review is Warranted Because the California Legislature has Recently Attempted to Expand the Postsecondary Educational Benefits Given to Illegal Aliens, Which Would Further Violate 8 U.S.C. § 1623.....	26
IV. Review is Warranted Because the California Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Precedents of this Court Requiring Conflict Preemption Analysis Even if an Express Preemption Clause is Found Not to Apply.....	28
V. Review is Warranted Because the California Supreme Court’s Refusal to Conduct a Conflict Preemption Analysis is in Tension with Recent Federal Circuit Court Decisions that Undertake Conflict Preemption Analysis Even Where Express Preemption Does Not Apply.....	34
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

Appendix:

California Supreme Court Decision (Nov. 15, 2010) .....	App. 1
California Court of Appeal for the Third District Decision (Sept. 15, 2008) .....	App. 38
Superior Court of the State of California, County of Yolo Decision (Oct. 4, 2006).....	App. 110

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	29
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	31, 33
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2009).....	34, 35
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	32
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009) <i>cert. granted at Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Candelaria</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010) .....	34, 35
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	30
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	30
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 357 (1976).....	15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	20
<i>Equal Access Educ. v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	25, 26
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1994).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	20
<i>Hernandez-Gomez v. Leonardo</i> , 185 Ariz. 509 (1996).....	31
<i>Internat’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	32
<i>Lozano v. Hazleton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010) <i>cert. filed at Lozano v. Hazleton</i> , No. 10-722 (Dec. 8, 2010).....	34, 35
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18, 20
<i>Minton v. Honda of Am. Mfg.</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 62 (1997).....	30
<i>Munroe v. Galati</i> , 189 Ariz. 113 (1997) .....	31
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	22
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	23
<i>Viva! Internat’l Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 929 (2007).....	16, 28, 29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Pleasant</i> , 660 N.E.2d 327 (1995) .....	31
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....12, 13

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a) .....12, 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1601 .....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1611.....19

8 U.S.C. § 1621 .....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1623 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....1

A.B. 1413, 2009-2010 Leg., Reg. Sess.  
(Cal. 2010) .....26, 27

S.B. 1460, 2009-2010 Leg., Reg. Sess.  
(Cal. 2010) .....26, 27

A.B. 1197, 1999-2000 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2000) ..... 5, 6

A.B. 540, 2001-2002 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2001) .....6

Cal. Ed. Code § 68130.5.....*passim*

Cal. Ed. Code § 68130.7.....7

110 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 305/7e-5 .....7

K.S.A. § 76-731a .....7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 85-502 .....7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 21-1-4.6.....7

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6301.5.....7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (August 22, 1996) .....	18, 19
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §§ 54.052-54.053 .....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 53B-8-106.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28B.15.012.....	7
70 Okl. Stat. § 3242 .....	7
70 Okl. Stat. § 3242.2 .....	7
Illegal Immigration and Immigrant Responsi- bility Act, P.L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
142 Cong. Rec. S11713 (1996) .....	21
142 Cong. Rec. S11508 (1996) .....	21
142 Cong. Rec. H 25263 (1996) .....	21
142 Cong. Rec. H 25264 (1996) .....	21
Conference Report 104-828, H.R. 2202 (Sept. 24, 1996), 6 CT 1412 .....	20, 23
DREAM Act of 2010, S. 3827 (111th Congress), § 3, 156 Cong. Rec. S3827, S7353-61 (daily ed. Sep. 22, 2010) .....	8
DREAM Act of 2010, S. 729 (111th Congress), § 3, 155 Cong. Rec. S3930-2 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2009) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Dream Act, H.R. 1751 (111th Congress), § 3, 155 Cong. Rec. E797 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2009) .....	8
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2010, S. 3992 (111th Congress), § 533, 156 Cong. Rec. S8301-4, S8668 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 2010) .....	8
DREAM Act of 2007, S. 1639 (110th Congress), § 616, 153 Cong. Rec. S8641-2 (daily ed. June 28, 2007) .....	8
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2007, S. 1348 (110th Congress) §§ 621-632 (2007) (as amended by S.A. 1150 §§ 612-619), 153 Cong. Rec. S6007-8 (daily ed. May 11, 2007) .....	8
American Dream Act, H.R. 1275 (110th Congress), § 3, 153 Cong. Rec. H2118 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2007) .....	8
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2006, S. 2611 (109th Congress) § 623, 152 Cong. Rec. S4530-4549, S5189-90 (daily ed. Apr. 7, 2006) .....	8
DREAM Act of 2005, S. 2075 (109th Congress), § 3, 150 Cong. Rec. S1291 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2004) (passed Senate but not taken up in the House).....	8
DREAM Act, S. 1545 (108th Congress), § 3, 149 Cong. Rec. 20551-2 (July 31, 2003) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
DREAM Act, S. 1291 (107th Congress), § 2, 147 Cong. Rec. 15361-2 (Aug. 1, 2001).....	8
Governor’s veto message to Assembly on As- sembly Bill No. 1197 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) (Sept. 29, 2000) .....	6
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
David Holley, <i>Decades of Doubt: Law’s New “Registry” Date can End Uncertainty for Longtime Illegal Aliens</i> , L.A. TIMES, Mar. 2, 1987 .....	5
Kris W. Kobach, <i>Immigration Nullification: In- State Tuition and Lawmakers Who Disregard the Law</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J. OF LEGIS. AND PUBLIC POLICY, 473 (2007).....	6
<a href="http://registrar.berkeley.edu/Registration/feesched.html#undergrad">http://registrar.berkeley.edu/Registration/ feesched.html#undergrad</a> .....	9
Joyce Howard Price, <i>Students Sue for Tuition Parity with California Illegals</i> , WASH. TIMES (Dec. 15, 2005).....	9
<a href="http://registrar.berkeley.edu/Registration/feesched.html">http://registrar.berkeley.edu/Registration/ feesched.html</a> .....	10
